
1

Council
Contact Officer: Steven Corrigan

Tel: 01401235 547675

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk

Textphone:  18001 01235 547675

Date: 10 February 2016

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

Summons to attend 
a meeting of Council
to be held on 

THURSDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2016  AT 6.00 PM

at

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, 
CROWMARSH GIFFORD

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio cassette or CD, and email.  For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting

MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Note: Please remember to sign the attendance register.

Public Document Pack



2

Agenda
Map

A map showing the location of Howbery Park is attached, as is a plan showing the 
location of the Fountain Conference Centre on the Howbery Park site.  

1 Apologies  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 9 - 13)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 
December 2015 (attached).

4 Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman.

5 Questions from the public and public participation  

6 Questions under Council procedure rule 33  

None.

7 Motions under Council procedure rule 41  

None.

8 Corporate services procurement  

At its meeting on 28 January 2016, Cabinet considered the strategic director’s report 
on the procurement of corporate services.  The corporate services project had 
commenced in April 2014, attracting three new district council partners (Hart, 
Havant Borough, and Mendip) in addition to the council’s existing partner, Vale of 
White Horse District Council.   

The Joint Scrutiny Committee had met on 28 January 2016 and supported the 
recommendations contained in the report.  

Both South Oxfordshire’s and the Vale of White Horse’s Cabinets met together 
informally to discuss the officer’s report.  



3

Cabinet agreed with the recommendations set out in the report subject to an 
amendment to consult the chairman of the scrutiny committee on finalising the terms 
of reference of the joint scrutiny committee and also consultation with the Cabinet 
member on the terms of reference of the joint committee.  

The report of the strategic director, which Cabinet considered on 21 January 
2016, was circulated to all councillors. Please bring this report to the meeting. 
A hard copy is available on request.

RECOMMENDATION: to
1. agree to establish a corporate services joint scrutiny committee in accordance 

with the draft terms of reference outlined in appendix 4 to the strategic 
director’s report;

2. authorise the chief executive, in consultation with the chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee, to finalise the terms of reference of the committee;

3. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to appoint members and 
substitutes to the committee in accordance with the wishes of the relevant 
group leader(s) and make consequential changes to the constitution.

9 Community infrastructure levy  

Cabinet, at its meeting on 4 February 2016, considered a report on the modified 
South Oxfordshire Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule.

The report of the head of planning, which Cabinet considered on 4 February 
2016, was circulated to all councillors. Please bring this report to the meeting. 
A hard copy is available on request.

RECOMMENDATION: to
1. adopt the modified South Oxfordshire Community Infrastructure Levy  

Charging Schedule with an effective implementation date of 1 April 2016;
2. not introduce a policy for Discretionary Relief in Exceptional Circumstances
3. approve the following Community Infrastructure Levy associated documents;

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 Infrastructure List
Community Infrastructure Levy Instalment Policy

10 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2015/16  

Cabinet, at its meeting on 4 February 2016, considered a monitoring report on the 
treasury management activities for the first six months of 2015/16 and an update on 
the current economic conditions with a view to the remainder of the year.  

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee had considered the report at its 
meeting on 25 January 2016 and had not recommended any adjustments to the 
strategy as a result of the first six months’ activities.  Likewise, Cabinet concluded 
that the treasury management activities had operated within the agreed parameters 
set out in the approved treasury management strategy.  

The report of the head of finance, which Cabinet considered on 4 February 
2016, was circulated to all councillors. Please bring this report to the meeting. 



4

A hard copy is available on request.

RECOMMENDATION: to approve the treasury management mid-year monitoring 
report 2015/16.  

11 Treasury management strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19  

Cabinet, at its meeting on 4 February 2016, considered a report on the council’s 
treasury management strategy (TMS) for 2016/17 to 2018/19 and set out the 
expected treasury operations for this period. 

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee considered the report at its meeting on 
25 January 2016 and had not recommended any adjustments to the strategy.  
Cabinet agreed to recommend Council approve the strategy as attached to the 
report.

The report of the head of finance, which Cabinet considered on 4 February 
2016, was circulated to all councillors. Please bring this report to the meeting. 
A hard copy is available on request.

RECOMMENDATION: to approve

1. the treasury management strategy 2016/17 set out in appendix A to the head of 
finance's report to Cabinet on 4  February 2016;

2. the prudential indicators and limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set out in table 2, 
appendix A to the head of finance's report; and

3. the annual investment strategy 2016/17 set out in appendix A (paragraphs 23 to 
58) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance's report.

12 Medium term financial strategy 2016/17-2020/21  

Cabinet, at its meeting on 4 February 2016, considered a report on the medium term 
financial strategy for 2016/17 to 2020/21. 

The report of the head of finance, which Cabinet considered on 4 February 
2016, was circulated to all councillors. Please bring this report to the meeting. 
A hard copy is available on request.

RECOMMENDATION: to approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2016/17 
to 2020/21 as attached to the head of finance's report to the Cabinet meeting of 4 
February 2016.  

13 Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme to 2020/21  

Cabinet, at its meeting on 4 February 2016, considered a report on the council’s 
revenue budget to 2016/17 and capital programme to 2020/21.

Cabinet resolved to agree that the Cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with 
the head of finance, may make minor adjustments to the report and prudential 
indicators should they prove necessary prior to submission to Council. Any 



5

adjustments will be reported to Council.

The report of the head of finance, which Cabinet considered on 4 February 
2016, was circulated to all councillors. Please bring this report to the meeting. 
A hard copy is available on request.

The Scrutiny Committee will consider this report at its meeting on 9 February 
2016. Any views or recommendations will be reported to Council.

RECOMMENDATION: to

1. set the revenue budget for 2016/17 as set out in appendix A.1 to the head of 
finance's report to Cabinet on 4 February 2016;

2. agree that the capital schemes listed in paragraph 39 of the head of finance’s 
report remain in the capital programme

3. approve the capital programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21 as set out in appendix 
D.1, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 to the head of 
finance’s report; 

4. set the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to the head of finance's 
report;

5. approve the medium term financial plan to 2020/21 as set out in appendix F to 
the head of finance's report; 

6. allocate £1,000,000 to fund the Communities Capital Grant Scheme; and 
7. authorise the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

finance, to issue an efficiency statement to government in order to secure a four 
year settlement, if this is considered to be beneficial to the council.

14 Council tax 2016/17  

To consider the report of the head of finance on the setting of the council tax for the 
2016/17 financial year (report to follow).

15 Pay policy statement 2016/17  (Pages 14 - 17)

To consider the report of the Head of HR, IT and technical services on the adoption 
of a pay policy statement to meet the requirements of the Localism Act (report 
attached).

16 Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme - discharge of planning 
functions  (Pages 18 - 20)

To consider the report of the head of planning on the proposed Oxford Flood 
Alleviation Scheme (OFAS) and seek approval for the delegation to Oxfordshire 
County Council of any planning responsibilities that would otherwise be exercised 
by South Oxfordshire District Council in relation to the OFAS (report attached).

17 Joint Staff Committee  (Page 21)

At its meeting in July 2008 Council established a Joint Staff Committee with Vale of 



6

White Horse District Council to manage the appointments process for the 
employment of officers to the senior management team and make 
recommendations on appointments to Council. The Committee comprises three 
members from each Council.

In light of the forthcoming retirement of David Buckle, Chief Executive, Council is 
invited to agree revised terms of reference for the Committee to progress the 
recruitment of a chief executive and appoint councillors to sit on the Committee (to 
be the Leader of the council and two Conservative members in accordance with the 
political balance of the council). 

Revised terms of reference for the Committee are attached.

18 Leader of the council report  

To receive any updates from the Leader of the council. 

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



B4009 Watlington
M40 J6

River Tham
es

Wallingford

Crowmarsh
Gi�ord

Benson

A4074

A4074

A4
07

4

A4074

A4130

A
4130

A4130

W
ALL

IN
GFO

RD
 R

OAD A
329

WANTAGE ROAD

A4130

CASTLE STREET

READ
IN

G
 RO

AD

HITHERCROFT RD

THE STREET

BE
N

SO
N

 L
AN

E

Brightwell

A4074 Reading

A4130 Didcot

A4074 Oxford

Centre for Ecology 
& Hydrology

South Oxfordshire 
District Council

Birmingham airport

London Heathrow

A4130 Henley
  M40 J4   

North

Sat Nav: OX10 8BA

P
age 7

A
genda A

nnex



Bus stop

finding your w
ay around 

how
bery park

Wallingford 
Reading A4074

Oxford A4074



Kestrel House

Red Kite House

Ship Simulation Centre

The Innovation Centre

Flume
Lambourn







North 
gate

South gate: 
Main entrance

Froude Modelling Hall

Manor House

Fountain

Stables

Thames 

Boat House

Evenlode
Annex

Fountain Conference Centre

Isis

HR Wallingford
Howbery Park
Wallingford
Oxfordshire OX10 8BA
United Kingdom

T +44 (0)1491 835381
F +44 (0)1491 832233
info@hrwallingford.com

www.hrwallingford.com

P
age 8

A
genda A

nnex



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Council

HELD AT 10.30 AM ON THURSDAY 17 DECEMBER 2015

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, 
CROWMARSH GIFFORD

Present:

Margaret Turner (Chairman)

Paul Harrison (Vice-Chairman), Anna Badcock, Charles Bailey, Joan Bland, 
Felix Bloomfield, Kevin Bulmer, Nigel Champken-Woods, John Cotton, 
Margaret Davies, Pat Dawe, David Dodds, Stefan Gawrysiak, Elizabeth Gillespie, 
Will Hall, Tony Harbour, Lorraine Hillier, Elaine Hornsby, Sue Lawson, Lynn Lloyd, 
Imran Lokhon, Jeannette Matelot Green, Jane Murphy, Anthony Nash, 
Toby Newman, David Nimmo-Smith, Richard Pullen, Robert Simister, 
Alan Thompson, David Turner, John Walsh and Ian White 

Apologies:

Stephen Harrod and Bill Service tendered apologies. 

Officers:

David Buckle, Steve Bishop, Steven Corrigan, Margaret Reed and Anna Robinson

16 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None.

17 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
October 2015 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign 
them as such.

18 Chairman’s announcements 

The Chairman welcomed councillors to the meeting and gave 
housekeeping announcements. 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2

She welcomed Sue Lawson and Will Hall to the council following their 
election at the recent by elections in Sandford and the Wittenhams on 
8 October and Sonning Common on 22 October respectively.

She thanked officers for their hard work throughout the year and wished them and 
councillors a merry Christmas and happy new year.

Council agreed as a trial to suspend council procedure rule 80 insofar as it requires 
councillors to stand when speaking at Council meetings.

The chairman invited John Cotton, Leader of the council, to provide the following 
updates on recent appointments:

 Will Hall had been appointed to the Cabinet with responsibility for the 
Corporate Plan

 Toby Newman had been appointed as the council’s Armed Forces Champion 
to ensure the council met its commitments to the Armed Forces Covenant. 

19 Questions from the public and public participation 
None.

20 Questions under Council procedure rule 11 
None.

21 Joint Statement of Licensing Policy 

Council considered the Licensing Acts Committee’s recommendations, made at its 
meeting on 24 November 2015, on a statement of licensing policy jointly developed 
with Vale of White Horse District Council. 

In moving the recommendations David Dodds, Chairman of the Licensing Acts 
Committee, advised that there had bee
[...]
tem 3



4

RESOLVED: to 

1. bring forward a new scheme of distributing the grant for consideration during 
2016; 

2. cease with immediate effect the current methodology for distributing the council 
tax reduction scheme; and 

3. make £152,000 available for the new grant scheme when Council sets its 
revenue budget for 2016/17. 

24 Council Tax Base 2016/17 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 3 December 
2015, on the council tax base for 2016/17.

RESOLVED: 
1. to approve the report of the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 3 December 2015 

for the calculation of the council’s tax base and the calculation of the tax base 
for each parish area for 2016/17; 

2. that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire 
District Council as its council tax base for the year 2016/17 be 54,965.0; and 

3. that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire 
District Council as the council tax base for the year 2016/17 for each parish be 
the amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of 
the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 3 December 2015. 

25 Review of political balance following Sandford and the 
Wittenhams and Sonning Common by-elections 

Council reviewed the political balance following the recent by-elections in Sandford 
and the Wittenhams and Sonning Common. At the by-elections held on Thursday 8 
October and Thursday 22 October 2015 Mrs Sue Lawson was elected as a councillor 
for the Sandford and the Wittenhams Ward and Mr William Hall was elected to the 
Sonning Common Ward. Both councillors had formally joined the Conservative 
Group.  

RESOLVED: to
1. allocate the vacant seats on the General Licensing Committee, Housing 

Appeals Panel, Joint Scrutiny Committee, Licensing Acts Committee, Planning 
Committ
[...]
c Services to Council on 17 December 2015;

5. authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services or a deputy monitoring 
officer to appoint a panel of independent persons drawn from the independent 
persons appointed by South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district 
councils under the Localism Act 2011;

6. authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic services to make any minor or 
consequential amendments to the constitution. 

28 Motions under Council procedure rule 41 

None.

The meeting closed at 11.00am 

Chairman Date

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



1

Council Report

Report of Head of HR, IT and Technical Services
Author: Andrew Down
Telephone: 01235 540372
E-mail: andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Council
Date: 18 February 2016

Pay policy statement 2016-17

Recommendation

That Council approve the attached statement of pay policy for 2016-17.

Purpose of report
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the council to produce and publish annually a pay 

policy statement.  By approving the attached statement the council will discharge 
this responsibility.

Background
2. The purpose of the pay policy statement is to promote transparency on public 

sector pay, particularly in relation to remuneration of senior officers.  Comparisons 
are also made with the remuneration of the lowest paid employees and with 
average salaries.

3. The pay policy statement must be approved by 31 March each year, by a meeting 
of the full council.  The pay policy statement may be amended during the year by 
further resolution of the council.

4. Once approved, the pay policy statement must be published on the council website 
and by any other means that the council sees fit.

5. Because officers of each council are placed at the disposal of the other and their 
costs are shared, the pay policy statement attached has been drafted jointly with 
Vale of White Horse District Council.    

Recommendation
6. Council is asked to approve the pay policy statement for 2016-17.

Background pape

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Council

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2016

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, 
CROWMARSH GIFFORD

Present:

Margaret Turner (Chairman)

Charles Bailey, Joan Bland, Felix Bloomfield, Kevin Bulmer, Steve Connel, 
Margaret Davies, Anthony Dearlove, David Dodds, Elizabeth Gillespie, Will Hall, 
Tony Harbour, Paul Harrison, Stephen Harrod, Lorraine Hillier, Elaine Hornsby,
Sue Lawson, Lynn Lloyd, Jeannette Matelot, Jane Murphy, Anthony Nash, 
David Nimmo-Smith, Richard Pullen, Bill Service, Robert Simister, Alan Thompson, 
David Turner, John Walsh and Ian White

Apologies:

Anna Badcock, Nigel Champken-Woods, John Cotton, Pat Dawe, Stefan Gawrysiak, 
Imran Lokhon and Toby Newman tendered apologies. 

Officers: David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, William Jacobs and Margaret Reed

29 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None.

30 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
December 2015 as a correct record, subject to recording that Steve 
Connel had submitted his apologies, and agree that the Chairman sign 
them as such.

31 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman provided housekeeping information.

She reported that former Councillor Robert Haycraft, Leader of the council from 1990 
to 1994, had died. She provided contact details for councillors to pass on their 
condolences and find out about the funeral arrangements.



2

32 Questions from the public and public participation 
None.

33 Questions under Council procedure rule 33 
None.

34 Motions under Council procedure rule 41 
None.

35 Corporate services procurement 

Prior to the consideration of this item the chairman made a short statement. She 
advised that although a member of her family is affected by the corporate services 
procurement she had had no involvement in the awarding of the contract. As the 
decision before Council only related to the establishment of a joint scrutiny committee 
she had no interest to declare.

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 28 January 
2016, to establish a corporate services joint scrutiny committee.

In introducing the recommendations Mrs Lloyd, Cabinet member responsible for the 
corporate services contract, recorded her appreciation, on behalf of the council, to 
the officers for their work on the corporate services project and the collaboration 
between the partner councils.

In response to a question Mrs Lloyd confirmed that democratic services were not 
included in the corporate services contract. 

RESOLVED: to
1. establish a corporate services joint scrutiny committee in accordance with the 

draft terms of reference outlined in appendix 4 to the strategic director’s report 
to Cabinet on 28 January 2016;

2. authorise the chief executive, in consultation with the chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee, to finalise the terms of reference of the committee;

3. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to appoint members and 
substitutes to the committee in accordance with the wishes of the relevant 
group leader(s) and make consequential changes to the constitution.

36 Community infrastructure levy 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 4 February 
2016, on the modified South Oxfordshire Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 
Schedule.

In response to views expressed, Mrs Gillespie, Cabinet member for development 
management, stated that adopting the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 
Schedule was essential to bring in infrastructure funding to support development in 
the district.  The charging schedule was a good starting point but she acknowledged 
that a further review should be undertaken later in the year.



3

RESOLVED: to
1. adopt the modified South Oxfordshire Community Infrastructure Levy  Charging 

Schedule with an effective implementation date of 1 April 2016;
2. not introduce a policy for Discretionary Relief in Exceptional Circumstances;
3. approve the following Community Infrastructure Levy associated documents;

 Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 Infrastructure List
 Community Infrastructure Levy Instalment Policy

37 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2015/16 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 4 February 
2016, on the treasury management activities for the first six months of 2015/16. 

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee had considered the report at its meeting 
on 25 January 2016 and had not recommended any adjustments to the strategy as a 
result of the first six months’ activities.  Likewise, Cabinet concluded that the treasury 
management activities had operated within the agreed parameters set out in the 
approved treasury management strategy.

RESOLVED: to approve the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 
2015/16

38 Treasury management strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 4 February 
2016, on the approval of the council’s treasury management strategy (TMS) for 
2016/17 to 2018/19. 

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee considered the report at its meeting on 
25 January 2016 and had not recommended any adjustments to the strategy.  
Cabinet agreed to recommend Council approve the strategy.

RESOLVED: to approve
1. the treasury management strategy 2016/17 set out in appendix A to the head of 

finance's report to Cabinet on 4 February 2016;
2. the prudential indicators and limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set out in table 2, 

appendix A to the head of finance's report; and
3. the annual investment strategy 2016/17 set out in appendix A (paragraphs 23 to 

57) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance's report.

39 Medium term financial strategy 2016/17 to 2020/21 

Council considered Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 4 February 
2016, on the medium term financial strategy for 2016/17 to 2020/21. 

RESOLVED: to approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2016/17 to 2020/21 
as attached to the head of finance's report to the Cabinet meeting of 4 February 
2016.  



4

40 Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme to 2020/21 

The chairman referred to regulations that require councils to record the names of 
those councillors voting in favour, against or abstaining from any vote on the budget, 
including amendments, and the council tax. In accordance with the regulations she 
would call for a named vote on each of these matters at this meeting. 

The chairman reminded councillors that they were not entitled to vote on any issue 
affecting the level or administration of the council tax or other decisions which might 
affect the making of any such calculation such as the budget, if they were over two 
months in arrears with their council tax payments. Where such circumstances 
applied, councillors were under a statutory obligation to disclose the restriction placed 
on them and refrain from voting at the relevant meeting. No councillor made any such 
declaration. 

Council noted the report of the chief finance officer, appendix G to the budget report, 
on the robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.

Mrs Murphy, Cabinet member for finance, presented the Cabinet’s proposals for the 
revenue budget 2016/17 and capital programme to 2020/21. On behalf of the council 
she thanked officers for their part in continuing to control costs and in preparing the 
draft budget.

Mrs Murphy moved and Mr Hall seconded a motion to approve Cabinet’s 
recommendations as follows:

That Council:
 

1. sets the revenue budget for 2016/17 as set out in appendix A.1 to the head of 
finance's report to Cabinet on 4 February 2016;

2. agrees that the capital schemes listed in paragraph 39 of the head of finance’s 
report remain in the capital programme

3. approves the capital programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21 as set out in appendix 
D.1, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 to the head of 
finance’s report; 

4. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to the head of finance's 
report;

5. approves the medium term financial plan to 2020/21 as set out in appendix F to 
the head of finance's report; 

6. allocates £1,000,000 to fund the Communities Capital Grant Scheme; and 
7. authorises the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

finance, to issue an efficiency statement to government in order to secure a four 
year settlement, if this is considered to be beneficial to the council.

Mr Turner moved and Mrs Davies seconded an amendment to the above budget to 
remove the growth bid of £30,000 to fund a political assistant post. Those councillors 
who spoke in support of the amendment were of the view that public funds should not 
be used to fund political assistant posts, that the funds could be used in other areas 
for example to support a reduction in the garden waste charge. 

Those councillors who spoke against the amendment stated that the post would 
provide policy advice and research to the Cabinet to bring forward imaginative policy 



5

ideas which would benefit the community. Although titled a political assistant the role 
would act as a policy assistant.

The chairman called for a recorded vote on the amendment which was
lost with the votes recorded as follows: 

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Margaret Davies Charles Bailey

David Turner Joan Bland

Felix Bloomfield

Kevin Bulmer

Steve Connel

Anthony Dearlove

David Dodds

Elizabeth Gillespie

Will Hall

Tony Harbour

Paul Harrison

Stephen Harrod

Lorraine Hillier

Elaine Hornsby

Sue Lawson

Lynn Lloyd

Jeannette Matelot

Jane Murphy

Anthony Nash

David Nimmo Smith

Richard Pullen

Bill Service

Robert Simister

Alan Thompson

Margaret Turner

John Walsh

Ian White

2 27 0



6

Councillors supporting the Cabinet’s budget revenue and capital budget proposals 
supported the view that the council continued to manage its financial matters sensibly 
while maintaining services and continuing its capital programme with no increase in 
this council’s element of the council tax in 2016/17.

The chairman called for a recorded vote on the motion which was carried with the 
votes recorded as follows:

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Charles Bailey Margaret Davies

Joan Bland David Turner

Felix Bloomfield

Kevin Bulmer

Steve Connel

Anthony Dearlove

David Dodds

Elizabeth Gillespie

Will Hall

Tony Harbour

Paul Harrison

Stephen Harrod

Lorraine Hillier

Elaine Hornsby

Sue Lawson

Lynn Lloyd

Jeanette Matelot

Jane Murphy

Anthony Nash

David Nimmo Smith

Richard Pullen

Bill Service

Robert Simister

Alan Thompson

Margaret Turner

John Walsh



7

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Ian White

27 0 2

RESOLVED: to
 

1. set the revenue budget for 2016/17 as set out in appendix A.1 to the head of 
finance's report to Cabinet on 4 February 2016;

2. agree that the capital schemes listed in paragraph 39 of the head of finance’s 
report remain in the capital programme

3. approve the capital programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21 as set out in appendix 
D.1, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 to the head of 
finance’s report; 

4. set the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to the head of finance's 
report;

5. approve the medium term financial plan to 2020/21 as set out in appendix F to 
the head of finance's report; 

6. allocate £1,000,000 to fund the Communities Capital Grant Scheme; and 
7. authorise the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

finance, to issue an efficiency statement to government in order to secure a four 
year settlement, if this is considered to be beneficial to the council.

41 Council tax 2016/17 

Council considered the report of the head of finance on the setting of the Council Tax 
for the 2016/17 financial year. 

In accordance with regulations requiring councils to record the names of those 
councillors voting in favour, against or abstaining from any vote on the council tax the 
Chairman called for a recorded vote which was carried with the voting being as 
follows:

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Charles Bailey

Joan Bland

Felix Bloomfield

Kevin Bulmer

Steve Connel

Margaret Davies

Anthony Dearlove

David Dodds

Elizabeth Gillespie

Will Hall



8

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

Tony Harbour

Paul Harrison

Stephen Harrod

Lorraine Hillier

Elaine Hornsby

Sue Lawson

Lynn Lloyd

Jeannette Matelot

Jane Murphy

Anthony Nash

David Nimmo Smith

Richard Pullen

Bill Service

Robert Simister

Alan Thompson

David Turner

Margaret Turner

John Walsh

Ian White

29 0 0

RESOLVED:
1. to note that at its meeting on 17 December 2015 the council calculated the 

council tax base 2016/17:
(a) for the whole council area as 54,965.0 [Item T in the formula in Section 

31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
“Act”)]; and

 (b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a parish precept relates 
as in column 1 of appendix 1. 

2. that the council tax requirement for the council’s own purposes for 2016/17 
(excluding parish precepts) is £6,114,307

3. that the following amounts be calculated for the year 2016/17 in accordance 
with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:
(a) £78,843,562 being the aggregate of the amounts which the council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by parish councils. 



9

(b) £68,316,260 being the aggregate of the amounts which the council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

(c) £10,527,302 being the amount by which the aggregate at (3)(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (3)(b) above, calculated by the council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its council tax 
requirement for the year.  (Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the 
Act).

(d) £191.53 being the amount at (3)(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T 
(1(a) above), calculated by the council, in accordance with Section 31B 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year (including 
parish precepts).

(e) £4,412,995 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to 
in Section 34(1) of the Act, as set out in column 2 of appendix 1. 

(f) £111.24 being the amount at (3)(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at (3)(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated 
by the council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no parish precept relates.

4. to note that for the year 2016/17 Oxfordshire County Council has stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the council, in accordance with Section 
40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: 

Band A £854.43
 Band B    £996.83
Band C  £1,139.24
Band D £1,281.64
Band E £1,566.45
Band F £1,851.26
Band G £2,136.07
Band H £2,563.28

5. to note that for the year 2016/17 the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Thames Valley has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

Band A £111.31
Band B £129.86
Band C £148.41
Band D £166.96
Band E £204.06
Band F £241.16
Band G £278.27
Band H £333.92

6. in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, to set the aggregate amounts shown in appendix 3 of the report of the 
head of finance to Council on 18 February 2016 as the amounts of council tax 
for 2016/17 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings 



10

shown in appendix 3 of the report of the head of finance to Council on 18 
February 2016.

7. to determine that the council’s basic amount of council tax for 2016/17 is not 
excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.

42 Pay policy statement 2016/17 

Council considered the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services on the 
adoption of a pay policy statement to meet the requirements of the Localism Act.

RESOLVED: to approve the pay policy statement for 2016-17 
attached to the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services to 
Council on 18 February 2016.

43 Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme - discharge of planning 
functions 

Council agreed to withdraw the report from the agenda to enable further discussions 
to take place with the Environment Agency on the potential impact of the proposed 
scheme on South Oxfordshire.

44 Joint Staff Committee 

Council considered revised terms of reference for the Joint Staff Committee to 
progress the recruitment of a chief executive and an invitation to appoint councillors 
to sit on the Committee (the Leader of the council and two Conservative members in 
accordance with the political balance of the council).

RESOLVED: to 

1. approve the terms of reference of the Joint Staff Committee as set out on page 
21 of the Council agenda for the meeting on 18 February 2016; and 

2. appoint John Cotton, Leader of the council, Lynn Lloyd and Anthony Nash to 
the Joint Staff Committee.  

45 Leader of the council report 

In the absence of the Mr Cotton, Leader of the council, Mrs Murphy, Deputy Leader 
of the council, provided the following updates:

 Devolution - Mr Cotton hoped to make an announcement on the devolution bill 
next week;

 Local plan - negotiations were ongoing with Oxford City Council on their unmet 
housing needs. 

The meeting closed at 7.10pm 

Chairman Date


